
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Katharine Simpson 
Telephone: 01344 352308 
Email: katharine.simpson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 29 September 2014 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 9 October 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 

To: The Licensing and Safety Committee 

Councillor Thompson (Chairman), Councillor Leake (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Baily, 
Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Porter, Mrs Pile, 
Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing and Safety Committee 
Thursday 9 October 2014, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted subject to the provisions of the Council's protocol for 
recording.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are advised to contact 
the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for further information on the 
front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of the meeting so that 
arrangements can be discussed and the agreement of the Chairman can be sought. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any personal or disclosable pecuniary 
interest in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 

 

3. Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Licensing and Safety 
Committee meeting held on 12 June 2014. 
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent. 
 

 

5. Notice of Public Speaking   

 To note those agenda items which have received an application for 
public speaking 
 

 

Decision Items 

6. Fees and Charges   

 To consider a report seeking approval to agree that the proposed fees 
and charges for 2015/16 go forward for further discussion and 
consideration as part of the Council fee setting process. 
 

7 - 18 



 

 

7. Annual Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance 
Notes  

 

 To consider a report seeking approval to go out to consultation on an 
amended version of the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions 
document for Hackney Carriages and Private Hire vehicles. 
 

19 - 22 

8. Park Homes Licence Fee   

 To consider a report seeking approval of fees applicable to the 
Licensing of Caravan Sites within Bracknell Forest following a public 
consultation exercise. 
 

23 - 36 

9. Street Trading Policy: Request to Establish a Working Group   

 To consider a proposal to set up a sub group of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee to work with officers in reviewing current practice in 
relation to the regulation of street trading within Bracknell Forest. 
 

37 - 38 

Information Items 

10. Hackney Carriage Surcharge Update   

 To receive a report setting out an update in respect of discussion about 
amendments to the tariff of fares charged by hackney carriages. 
 

39 - 40 

11. Air Quality Feedback from DEFRA   

 To receive a report providing an update on the development an Air 
Quality Action Plan for the Borough. 
 

41 - 46 

12. Licensing Panel Hearings   

 To note the minutes of the following Licensing Panel hearings held 
since the Committee’s last meeting: 
 

 Driver Hearing 6 August 2014 
 

47 - 48 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

12 JUNE 2014 

7.30  - 8.20 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Davison, Finch, 
Finnie and Porter 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillors Mrs Barnard, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Mrs Pile, Mrs Temperton and Ms Wilson 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. Minutes  

RESOLVED  that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee meetings held 
on 9 January 2014 and 14 May 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 

6. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

7. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

8. Taxi Ranks Yorktown Road Sandhurst  

The Committee considered a report seeking agreement to a proposal to close two 
taxi ranks located on the junction of Yorktown Road and York Way, Sandhurst. 
 
It was reported that observations by local businesses over a long period of time had 
found that limited use was being made of the ranks by the taxi trade and that the lack 
of short and long term parking for shoppers and workers was adding to traffic 
pressures to the area.  A consultation exercise over the possible removal of the taxi 
rank had received no objections and it had been requested that the ranks be 
converted to provide additional parking provision in the area. 
 
If the proposal was agreed the timetable for the removal of the taxi rank would be 
aligned with work to reconfigure the parking in the area planned by the Council’s 
Highways Team. 
 
RESOLVED that the closure of the taxi ranks located upon the junction of Yorktown 
Road and York Way be agreed. 

1

Agenda Item 3



 

9. Authorised Garages for Testing of Licensed Vehicles  

The Committee considered a report seeking approval to review the provision of 
authorised garages carrying out testing of licensed vehicles in the Bracknell Forest 
Borough. 
 
In 2008, the Council took the decision to outsource its testing of licensed vehicles and 
since then the Council has authorised garages to carry out the testing of vehicles to 
ensure that they are in a suitable condition to be used as licensed vehicles prior to a 
license being issued.  The inspections applied to all vehicles being used as Hackney 
Carriages and Private Hire vehicles, including those vehicles used for the purposes of 
Home to School Transport and covered all matters currently assessed during a MOT 
as well as additional matters to ensure that the vehicle met the criteria and condition 
to ensure safe and comfortable use of a licensed vehicle.  The current testing 
arrangements had been last reviewed in 2010.   
 
It was noted that the Council had no power to check the roadworthy-ness of vehicles 
used for scrap metal collection.  However joint checks are made with the Police to 
ensure that the appropriate licences are being carried and the Police did have the 
power to check roadworthy-ness. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i. Officers be authorised to seek expressions of interest from suitable local 

garages 
ii. The Committee delegate authority to the Chief Officer: Environment and 

Public Protection, in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing and 
Safety Committee, to agree with officers those sites that shall be authorised to 
test vehicles on behalf of the Council.  

10. Park Home Site Licence Fees  

The Committee considered a report seeking approval to undertake a consultation 
exercise on the draft fees policy for Park Home Site Licences. 
 
The Mobile Homes Act 2013 was introduced to provide improved protection both 
through the civil and cri
[...]
to consideration when 

3



 

dealing with any enforcement matter.  This transparent approach ensured that good 
businesses were protected and supported and that enforcement actions were taken 
against rogue businesses. 
 
The Council’s current Enforcement Policy was agreed in 2012 and this has now been 
updated to reflect changes to the legislative framework including the issue of a new 
Regulators’ Code in April 2014 which introduced six new general principles.  
Following its consideration by the Committee the draft Enforcement Policy would be 
presented to the Executive for approval. 
 
It was clarified that the proposed draft policy would make no difference to current 
practice at an operational level. 
 
RESOLVED that the draft Enforcement Policy be noted.  

13. Health and Safety Law Enforcement Plan  

The Committee considered a report setting out the draft Health and Safety Law 
Enforcement Plan 2014-15.  The Plan sets out the framework within which the 
Council seeks to enable businesses to comply with their obligations.  It set out the 
tasks undertaken during a typical year and was required in order to comply with 
Section 18 of the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974.   
 
It was noted that during 2013/14 officers had been informed of 108 notifiable 
accidents and dangerous occurrences.  It was agreed that clarification would be 
sought over the reason for including the one notified fatality in the comparison 
statistics when the death had been subsequently found to be non-work related.  The 
differences in the Berkshire comparator data were attributed to the different types of 
work places in each authority area.  It was also suggested that under reporting could 
have an impact on figures. 
 
RESOLVED that the work conducted in 2013/14 be noted and that the proposed 
Health and Safety Plan for 2014/15 be approved.  

14. Licensing and Safety Air Quality Action Plan  

The Committee considered a report setting out the Air Quality Action Plan. 
 
The Council is required to monitor air quality in its area and where air quality fell 
below a prescribed level then this had to be reported to Department for Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA).  In Bracknell Forest this has led to the declaration 
of two Air Quality Management Areas (AQMA) and the Air Quality Action Plan 
(AQAP) has been developed with the aim of acknowledging and seeking to address 
the air quality within these two areas.   
 
In both AQMAs the main pollutant had been identified as nitrogen dioxide caused by 
traffic flow within the areas concerned and that improving traffic flows was critical to 
improving air quality in the AQMAs.  The Council’s Local Transport Plan 2010-2026 
had improving traffic flow as its primary function and many of the Plan’s actions and 
projected outcomes had been included in the AQAP.  A consultation process had 
taken place and the responses received had been incorporated into the AQAP where 
appropriate. 
 
It was noted that improving rear access to the High Street shops in Crowthorne would 
be key to improving traffic flow through the village however this was acknowledged as 
being a long term planning aspiration. 

4



 

 
RESOLVED  that the Air Quality Action Plan be adopted and submitted to the 
Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 

15. Licensing Act 2003: Locally Set Fees  

The Board received a report providing an update on a recent Home Office 
consultation in respect of fees charged for authorisations granted under the Licensing 
Act 2003.  It was noted that further guidance on the implementation of these fees was 
still awaited. 

16. Licensing Panel Minutes  

The Committee noted the minutes of Licensing Panel hearings held during the last 
quarter.  It was noted that McDonalds had submitted an appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court following refusal to grant a new premises licence for their premises in 
Wildridings Road. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



 Unrestricted 

 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 9 OCTOBER 2014 
  

 
FEES AND CHARGES 2015-2016 

Chief Officer:  Environment and Public Protection 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 Each service area is required to review the fees and charges it levies on behalf of the 

Council as part of the budget process.  Attached to this report are appendices which 
set out the current and proposed fees for Licensing matters.   

 
1.2 Members are asked to note the proposals and agree these fees go forward for further 

discussion and consideration as part of the Council fee setting process. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
2.1 That save for the private hire operator, and hackney carriage, home to school 

and private hire vehicle licence fees, that the Committee recommends to the 
Executive the new fees and charges detailed in Annex A, for public 
consultation. 

 
2.2 That the Committee agrees that the proposed charges for operators and 

vehicle licence fees are: 
 

a) advertised;  
 
b) if no objections are received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2015; or 
 
c) if objections are received they be considered by the Committee at the 

meeting on 8 January 2015. 
 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The recommendations recognise restrictions placed by statute, Council and legal 

guidance on the recovery of costs, and the possible impact upon local businesses of 
licence fees.  The recommendations reflect, in the officer view, the best compromise 
given the parameters in place. 
 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There are a number of alternative options to consider, ranging from no increase to 

increases across the board.  There are legislative restrictions upon the maximum 
charge that can be made in some cases, and also legislation which restricts those 
elements of the service provided by a Licensing Authority that are chargeable and 
non chargeable through the provision of a licence.  Officers in drawing up these 
proposed fees have don
[...]
E OF REPORT 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to seek approval to go out to consultation on amendments 
and additions to the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions document. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Committee: 
 

i) approves the amendments and additions to the Guidance Notes and 
Conditions document set out at Annex A for consultation, and 

ii) requires officers to bring back a report to the next meeting on the results of 
that consultation. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

3.1 The Council issues the Guidance Notes and Conditions document to owners, drivers 
and operators of hackney carriages and private hire vehicles.  These notes are 
intended to set out the legal requirements, licence conditions and give guidance to the 
trade. The guidance notes are updated on a regular basis to reflect changes in law and 
Council policy.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

4.1 Members may choose to vary the document at this stage prior to the consultation.    

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

5.1 Attached at Annex A are the proposed additions and amendments to the Guidance 
Notes for 2015. In addition to updating dates, the material changes to the document are 
as follows:  

 A new condition requiring operators to notify the Council of any convictions, 
cautions or fixed penalties  

 A new condition relating to suitability of base controllers 

 A new condition relating to trading names of operators  

 A new condition requiring temporary replacement vehicles and those on fleet 
policies or temporary cover notes to carry a copy of the insurance in the vehicle 

 Amendment of three existing conditions for clarity 

5.2 The consultation will run from 13 October to 28 November and a further report will be 
brought to Committee on 8 January 2015 for consideration of any comments received.  

19

Agenda Item 7



Unrestricted  
 

 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 

6.1 The legal implications are identified within the report. 


[...]
ars old or, if wheelchair 
accessible, less than 4 years old from date of first registration.  The maximum age of 
a vehicle that may continue to be licensed is 8 years from date of first registration for 
saloon and estate vehicles, and 10 years for a purpose-built Hackney Carriage. 
 
to:  
 
A vehicle submitted for initial licensing must be less than 5 years old or, if wheelchair 
accessible, less than 4 years old from date of first registration.   
 
The maximum age of a vehicle that may continue to be licensed is 8 years from date 
of first registration for all types of private hire vehicle, and 10 years for hackney 
carriages.  
 

 

22



Unrestricted 
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 9 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
PARK HOME SITE LICENCE FEE POLICY 

Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report proposes the approval of fees applicable to the Licensing of Caravan 

Sites within Bracknell Forest which take due account of the outcome of a consultation 
as to what was to be proposed. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee approves the fees, reasoning and methodology as set out 

in Annex A and that date of implementation of these new fees be from 10th 
October 2014, with the exception of the Annual Fee which would come in to 
effect on the 1 April 2015.  

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Policy (Annex A) has undergone the consultation process required and the 

comments received have been taken into account.  There is now an urgency to 
conclude and introduce the fees in the current year.  We have already been 
approached regarding the depositing of site rules which must be in place in the 
coming months.   

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 The Council must publish a Policy and can only recover its costs in agreement with 

the legal provisions and guidance. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 The Caravan Sites Control of Development Act 1960 (CSCDA 60) introduced a 

licensing system to regu
[...]
hority to prepare and 
publish a fee Policy where they propose to charge for functions associated with the 
regulation of relevant protected sites.  Sites which do not fall within the definition of 
‘relevant protected sites’ are still subject to the licensing requirements contained with 
the CSCDA60, but the provisions relating to payment of fees do not apply.  

 
5.4 The proposed Policy details the level of fees the Council will charge in relation to the 

different functions covered by the Act.  The fee levels have been calculated based on 
the estimated time and cost involved in undertaking the activities involved.  The costs 
include officer time and overheads.  The proposed Policy details those costs that the 
Council can and cannot take into account when calculating the fees it proposes to 
charge.  

 
5.5 It is intended that all fees with exception of the Annual fee should come into effect on 

the 10 October 2014 so that applications for such matters as the lodging of site rules, 
variations of existing licences or applications for new licences can start to be 
processed immediately and the costs incurred recovered.  The most likely time period 
for the process of pitch rent reviews by site owners will be in the period January to 
March 2015 with implementation from the 1 April 2015.  It is therefore proposed in the 
recommendation that the Annual fee become payable from the 1 April 2015 which 
would then be an integral part of the pitch fee review process and not be perceived 
as a financial burden upon the business.  In future years all fees will be reviewed as 
part of the annual review of fees and charges. 

 
Results of consultation 

 
5.6 The meeting of this Committee on the 12 June agreed the draft Policy for the 

purposes of consultation.  All Licensed Site owners within Bracknell Forest were 
contacted and provided with a copy of the draft Policy.  In addition all site owners 
were requested to place a notice setting out the details of the cons
[...]
various licensing fees could be 
passed on to residents. 

 
An email was sent to the resident 
explaining that with the exception of the 
Annual Fee none of the fees charged 
could be recovered from residents 
through the pitch fee.  The arrangements 
relating to the Annual Fee were 
explained. 
 

 
The same resident asked if the Annual 
Fee could be added to or included within 
the Council Tax charge. 
 

 
It was explained that the fee is paid by 
the site owner to the Council.  The cost 
of operating the licensing process must 
be paid by those whom it controls not 
from the public purse. 
  

 
A site owner commented that there was 
no information as to how fees had been 
determined as required by the Local 
Authority Guide on setting licence fees. 
 

 
There was information contained within 
Section 9 of the Policy.  Further 
information was given to the Site owner 
and no further response has been 
received In addition it was decided that 
details on how fees are presently set and 
how they will be going forward could be 
expanded upon and further detail was 
provided in Appendix 1 to the Policy   
 

 
 

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Unrestricted 
 

TO: LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
 9 OCTOBER 2014 
 

 
STREET TRADING POLICY 

Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 It’s been a while since we last considered our approach to Street Trading.  This 

report proposes a small sub-group of 2 or 3 committee members who would work 
with officers in reviewing current practice and potentially producing if the group felt 
the need a revised Policy for Committee approval for the regulation of street trading 
within Bracknell Forest. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the Committee agrees to set up a small sub-group to look at existing 

custom and practice with a view to producing an updated Policy for 
consideration by this Committee. 

 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The present street trading arrangements have been in place for several years and 

might benefit from a review especially with a new town centre being developed.   
 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 There is no legislative requirement to undertake a review.  We could continue as we 

are. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
5.1 Street Trading can add vibrancy and variety to the enjoyment and choice of 

shoppers.  It can also be seen by some as threatening to local business and a blight 
on our community by others. 

 
5.2 With the advent of the new town centre there will be greater demand by 

entrepreneurs for access to the new footfall generated.  Many of these as indicated 
by recent trends will be looking to utilise non permanent trading platforms which 
utilise our pavements and streets. 

 
5.3 There needs to be a balance achieved whereby the aspects of permanent and non 

permanent can exist together to produce a vibrant and enjoyable shopping 
experience whilst also not causing a nuisance to the wider community.  This will 
generally be achieved through carefully considered regulation and control.   

 
5.4 The existing arrangements for Street Trading throughout the Borough were 

introduced in 1995 and it is suggested that it would be an appropriate time to review 
and potentially come up with standards and regulations that are appropriate to 
demand and circumstances. 

 
5.5 The process of review would be significantly improved if the process of review could 

be effected by a sub-group of this Committee.  The task for the sub group would be 

37

Agenda Item 9



Unrestricted 
 

to consider existing custom and practice, to consult with appropriate interests and if 
appropriate agree a draft revised Policy to be considered by this Committee.  A 
progress report would be presented at the next meeting of the Committee and a final 
report at the one following.   

 
6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
6.1 There are no specific legal issues ari
[...]
n and undertake future 

reporting on progress while considering the points above. 

This commentary is not designed to deal with every aspect of the Action Plan. It highlights a number of 
issues that should help the local authority in maintaining the objectives of its Action Plan, namely the 
improvement of air quality within the AQMA.   

 
Issues specifically related to this appraisal can b e followed up by returning the attached comment 
form to Defra, Welsh Assembly Government, Scottish G overnment or DOE, as appropriate – or by 
emailing the form to reportappraisal@ttr-ltd.com . 

 
For any other queries please contact the Local Air Quality Management Helpdesk: 
Telephone: 0800 0327 953 
Email:  LAQMHelpdesk@uk.bureauveritas.com 
 

45



                      Annex 1   
 

Local Authority: Bracknell Forest 

Reference: AP1-290 

Date of issue 28/07/14 

 
 

Action Plan Appraisal Report  4 
 

 

Appraisal Response Comment Form 
 

Contact Name:   

Contact Telephone number:  

Contact email address:  

 

Comments on appraisal/Further information:  

 

46



Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 

6 AUGUST 2014 

10.05  - 10.40 AM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Brossard and Finnie 
 

 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

2. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The Chairman confirmed that all parties understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing. 

3. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended, and having regard to the public interest, members of the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the following item which 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information under the following category of 
Schedule 12A of that Act: 
 
(1) Information relating to any individual (Item 4). 

4. Report on Application for Chauffeur Driver Licence  

At the hearing, the Panel gave careful
[...]
 for gainful employment. 
 
After taking all the circumstances into account, Mr A’s reasons for not taking the 
recommended course or renewing his driver licence earlier and his candour regarding 
his past convictions, the Panel decided to grant Mr A’s chauffeur driver licence. 
However, it was important that Mr A complied with the ‘Guidance Notes and 
Conditions for Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and 
Drivers’ at all times in the future. 
 
Mr A should be aware that the police and the council’s licensing officers undertook 
spot check breathalyser testing exercises on a regular basis and Mr A should ensure 
that he is below the legal limit of alcohol at all times when driving a vehicle either 
privately or commercially. Although in this case the Licensing Panel gave Mr A the 
benefit of their discretion, Mr A should also be aware that a third conviction would be 
likely to be looked upon very unfavourably by the Licensing Authority. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 

48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Fees and Charges
	Fees and Charges Annex

	7 Annual Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Notes
	Review of Guidance Notes and Conditions Annex A

	8 Park Homes Licence Fee
	Park home site fees Annex A
	Park Home Licence Fee Policy Annex B

	9 Street Trading Policy: Request to Establish a Working Group
	10 Hackney Carriage Surcharge Update
	11 Air Quality Feedback from DEFRA
	Air Quality Action Plan Annex

	12 Licensing Panel Hearings
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
9 OCTOBER 2014 
7.30  - 8.10 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Leake (Vice-Chairman), Allen, Baily, Brossard, Brunel-
Walker, Davison, Finch, Finnie, Gbadebo, Porter, Mrs Pile and Mrs Temperton 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Mrs Barnard 
 

17. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

18. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing and Safety Committee held on 12 June 
2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Matters Arising: 
 
Minute 8, Taxi Ranks Yorktown Road, Sandhurst: 
Members reported that the signs at the taxi rank on Yorktown Road had not been 
removed. Officers agreed to look into this. 
 
Minute 9, Authorised Garages for Testing of Licensed Vehicles 
It was reported that eight firms had submitted completed questionnaires with a view 
to becoming authorised garages. An analysis of the responses would be completed 
shortly. 
 
Minute 16, Licensing Panel Minutes: 
It was reported that the appeal lodged by McDonalds would be heard on 10 
November 2014. 

19. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business. 

20. Notice of Public Speaking  

It was noted that no members of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

21. Fees and Charges  

The Committee considered a report that set out the current and proposed fees for 
Licensing matters for 2015-16. Members noted that some charges had not increased 



 

as the cost of administering these matters for the Council had remained unchanged. 
It was also noted that fees for scrap metal dealers had only recently been introduced. 
 
It was RESOLVED that; 
 

i) except for the hackney carriage vehicle and private hire operator vehicle 
licence fees, that the Committee recommended to the Executive that the 
new fees and charges detailed in Annex A of the agenda papers be put 
forward for public consultation. 

 
ii) the Committee agreed that the proposed charges for operators and 

vehicle licence fees were: 
a) advertised; 
b) if no objections were received, implemented for any licences 

commencing from 1 April 2015; or 
c) if objections were received that they be considered by the Committee 

at the meeting on 8 January 2015.    

22. Annual Review of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Guidance Notes  

The Committee considered a report that sought approval to go out to consultation on 
amendments and additions to the Council’s Guidance Notes and Conditions for 
Hackney Carriage, Private Hire Vehicle Owners, Operators and Drivers. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee; 
 

i) approved the amendments and additions to the Guidance Notes and 
Conditions document as set out in Annex A of the agenda papers for 
consultation and 

  
ii) required officers to bring back a report to the next meeting on the results 

of that consultation. 

23. Park Homes Licence Fee  

The Committee considered a report that proposed the approval of fees applicable to 
the Licensing of Caravan Sites within Bracknell Forest which took due account of the 
consultation undertaken.  
 
In response to Members concerns around the low response to the consultation, 
officers reported that they had spoken directly with residents, notices had been 
displayed at caravan sites and all site owners had been written to. The consultation 
was also available on the Bracknell Forest website portal. It seemed that most 
residents were aware of the changes being proposed. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Committee approved the fees, reasoning and 
methodology as set out in Annex A of the agenda papers and that implementation of 
these new fees would be from 10 October 2014, with the exception of the Annual Fee 
which would come into effect on 1 April 2015. 

24. Street Trading Policy: Request to Establish a Working Group  

The Committee considered a report that proposed that a small sub-group of two or 
three committee members be established to work with officers to review current 
practice and consider whether any revisions were necessary to street trading policy in 



 

Bracknell Forest. If any revisions were proposed, these would be submitted to the 
Committee for approval. 
 
It was RESOLVED that a small sub-group be established to consider existing custom 
and practice with a view to producing an updated Policy for consideration by the 
Committee. The Chairman and Vice-Chairman would be responsible for establishing 
the membership of this sub-group. Early expressions of interest were received from 
the following Members: Councillors Allen, Brunel-Walker, Gbadebo, Porter, Finch, 
Finnie, Leake and Thompson.  

25. Hackney Carriage Surcharge Update  

The Committee noted the information report. 

26. Air Quality Feedback from DEFRA  

The Committee noted that Downshire Way continued to be recognised as an area 
that needed to be kept under review in terms of air quality. Officers reported that 
there was currently a programme in place to improve traffic flow around the borough, 
this was a two year programme and it was anticipated that it would positively impact 
the air quality around Downshire Way.  

27. Licensing Panel Hearings  

The Committee noted the minutes of the Licensing Panel held on 6 August 2014. 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


